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Ward 3
File: A168/21

Applicant: Giuseppe & Anna Maria Allevato &
Sabrina Berardinucci

Address: 40 Johnswood Cr Woodbridge

Agent: Fausto Cortese Architects Inc.

Please note that comments and written public submissions received after the preparation of
this Staff Report (up until noon on the last business day prior to the day of the scheduled
hearing date) will be provided as an addendum.

Commenting Department Condition(s)

MPositive Comment

Negative Comment m X

Committee of Adjustment

Building Standards

Building Inspection

Development Planning

Development Engineering

Parks, Forestry and Horticulture Operations

By-law & Compliance

Financial Planning & Development
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Fire Department

TRCA

Ministry of Transportation

Region of York

Alectra (Formerly PowerStream)

Public Correspondence (see Schedule B)

X NN

|

Adjournment History: September 9, 2021; October 28, 2021 (see next page
for details)

Background History: N/A

Staff Report Prepared By: Pravina Attwala
Hearing Date: Wednesday, December 8, 2021

*Please note that additional comments may be received after the publication of the Staff
Report. These comments will be processed as an addendum (see website for details).
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Minor Variance Agenda Item: 22

‘l VAUGHAN Application
A168/21 Ward: 3

Staff Report Prepared By: Pravina Attwala, Assistant Secretary Treasurer

Date & Time of Live Wednesday, December 8, 2021 at 6:00 p.m.

Stream Hearing:
As a result of COVID-19, Vaughan City Hall and all other City facilities are closed to
the public at this time.

A live stream of the meeting is available at Vaughan.ca/LiveCouncil

Please submit written comments by mail or email to:

City of Vaughan

Office of the City Clerk — Committee of Adjustment
2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, Vaughan, ON L6A 1T1
cofa@vaughan.ca

To make an electronic deputation at the meeting please contact the Committee of
Adjustment at cofa@vaughan.ca or 905-832-8504. Ext. 8332

Written comments or requests to make a deputation must be received by noon on
the last business day before the meeting.

Applicant: Giuseppe& Anna Maria Allevato & Sabrina Berardinucci

Agent: Fausto Cortese Architects Inc.

Property: 40 Johnswood Crescent, Woodbridge

Zoning: The subject lands are zoned RV3 and subject to the provisions of Exception

9(1019) under By-law 1-88 as amended

OP Designation: Vaughan Official Plan 2010 ('VOP 2010'): "Low-Rise Residential"
Related Files: None
Purpose: Relief from By-law 1-88, as amended, is being requested to permit the existing

cabana, installation of proposed privacy screens and the location of the existing pool
equipment in the rear yard.

The following variances are being requested from By-Law 1-88, as amended, to accommodate the above
proposal:

By-law Requirement Proposal

1. A minimum setback of 2.31m is required for the 1. To permit a minimum setback of 0.62m for the
architectural element to the rear ot line. (4.1.1.K) proposed privacy screens to the rear lot line.

2. A minimum setback of 2.31m is required for the 2. To permit a minimum setback of 0.20m for the
architectural element to the side lot line. (4.1.1.K) proposed privacy screen to the side lot line.

3. A minimum rear yard setback of 7.5m is required. 3. To permit a minimum rear yard setback of 0.34m
(Schedule A1) for the proposed accessory structure (Cabana).

4. A minimum side yard setback of 1.2mis required. | 4. To permit a minimum side yard setback of 0.41m
(Schedule A1) for the proposed accessory structure (Cabana).

Background (previous applications approved by the Committee on the subject land): N/A

For information on the previous approvals listed above please visit www.vaughan.ca. To search for a file
number, enter it using quotes around it. For example, “A001/17”.

To search property address, enter street number and street name using quotes. For example, “2141 Major
Mackenzie”. Do not include street type (i.e. drive).


https://www.vaughan.ca/council/minutes_agendas/council_broadcast/Pages/default.aspx
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
http://www.vaughan.ca/
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Adjournment History:

Hearing Date: Members Absent Status of Reason for Adjournment:
from Hearing: Adjournment:
(i.e. date/sine die)
October 28, 2021 N/A December 8 Allow time to address neighbour concerns
September 9, 2021 | N/A October 28 Allow time to address neighbour concerns
Staff & Agency Comments

Please note that staff/agency comments received after the preparation of this Report will be provided as an
addendum item to the Committee. Addendum items will shall only be received by the Secretary Treasurer until
noon on the last business day prior to the day of the scheduled Meeting.

Committee of Adjustment:
Public notice was mailed on November 24, 2021

Applicant confirmed posting of signage on November 19, 2021

Property Information
Existing Structures Year Constructed
Dwelling 2001 (Purchased 2002)

Applicant has advised that they cannot comply with By-law for the following reason(s): Current zoning bylaw
fence requirements do not allow adequate privacy for client’s needs. As built cabana does not comply to
existing zoning but is minor in nature and therefore looking for relief.

Committee of Adjustment recommended conditions of approval: None

Adjournment Request / File Review History:
Minor Variance Application A168/21 was adjourned from both the September 9 & October 28, 2021 Committee
of Adjustment hearings to permit time for the application to address neighbour concerns.

On November 4, 2021 the applicant submitted a revised proposal to move the location of the pool equipment
into the existing cabana. Zoning staff have confirmed that the revised proposal eliminated variance #4 which
was identified on the September 9, 2021 Public Notice and Staff Report. To accommodate the enclosure of the
pool equipment, the setbacks to the cabana were also altered, resulting in a minimum rear yard setback of
0.34 metres (original setback was 1.24 metres). Please see following chart outlining changes to proposal.

By-law Requirement Proposal
1. A minimum setback of 2.31m is required for the 1. To permit a minimum setback of 0.62m for
architectural element to the rear lot line. (4.1.1.K) the proposed privacy screens to the rear lot
line.
2. A minimum setback of 2.31m is required for the 2. To permit a minimum setback of 0.20m for
architectural element to the side lot line. (4.1.1.K) the proposed privacy screen to the side lot
line.
3. A minimum rear yard setback of 7.5m is required. 3. To permit a minimum rear yard setback of
(Schedule A1) 0.34m 4:24m for the proposed accessory

structure (Cabana). Variance Modified

¥ itted for t} | . . | ¢ of 7.16m fort} I
B344H pool-equipment: Variance Removed
5. A minimum side yard setback of 1.2m is required. 5. To permit a minimum side yard setback of
(Schedule A1) 0.41m for the proposed accessory structure
(Cabana).

Building Standards (Zoning Review):
Stop Work Order(s) and Order(s) to Comply: Order No. 21-113604, Order to Comply for, Issue Date: May 27,
2021

A Building Permit has not been issued. The Ontario Building Code requires a building permit for structures that
exceed 10m2

The applicant shall be advised that additional variances may be required upon review of detailed drawing for
building permit/site plan approval.

Building Standards Recommended conditions of approval: None

Building Inspections (Septic):
No comments received to date



Staff Report A168/21 Page 4

Development Planning:
Please see Schedule C for Development Planning comments/conditions.

Development Engineering:
The Development Engineering (DE) is satisfied with the updated drawing received on August 24, 2021
showing weeping tiles will be installation to facilitate the drainage of the subject property.

As the proposed addition in the subject property is over 10 m2, the owner/ applicant needs to obtain a lot
grading permit from Development Inspection and Lot Grading division of the City’s Development Engineering
Department. Please note any in ground structure over 10 m2 requires a grading permit. Please contact COA
application engineering reviewer after receiving the grading permit to clear the condition. (Condition attached)

The owner/ applicant will require to take the measures showed in the updated drawing received on August 24,
2021 and arrange a site visit or send evidence to Development Engineering to clear condition #2.

The Development Engineering (DE) Department does not object to variance application A168/21 subject to the
following condition(s):

1. The Owner/applicant shall submit the final Lot Grading and/or Servicing Plan to the Development Inspection
and Lot Grading division of the City’s Development Engineering Department for final lot grading and/or
servicing approval prior to any work being undertaken on the property. The owner/applicant shall
demonstrate appropriate LID (Low-impact Development) measures and include the measures in the lot
grading drawing to the satisfaction of DE to mitigate the impacts of additional storm runoff.

Please visit or contact the Development Engineering Department through email at DEPermits@vaughan.ca
or visit https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/dev_eng/permits/Pages/default.aspx to learn how to
apply for lot grading and/or servicing approval.

2. The owner/ applicant will require to arrange a site visit with Development Engineering reviewer or submit
acceptable evidence showing the proposed measures taken for storm water drainage works and does not
create any ponding.

Parks Development - Forestry:
No comments no concerns.

By-Law and Compliance, Licensing and Permit Services:
Open investigation file for pool equipment/heater- Notice of violation pending regarding setback violations.
Area residents also have concerns of noise emitting from the pool equipment when on.

By-Law and Compliance, Licensing and Permit Services Condition:
Open investigation file for pool equipment/heater. Notice of violation pending regarding setback violations.

Development Finance:
No comment no concerns

Fire Department:
No comments received to date

Schedule A — Plans & Sketches

Schedule B — Public Correspondence

Public Correspondence (11 Wheatfield Drive) — Letter of Objection/Photos

Public Correspondence (28 Wheatfield Drive) — Letter of Objection

Public Correspondence (31 Berry Trail) — Letter of Objection

Public Correspondence (32 Johnswood Crescent) — Letter of Objection

Public Correspondence (38 Berry Trail) — Letter of Objection

Public Correspondence (Joseph Azimi) — Letter of Objection

Public Correspondence (Julian Heller on behalf of 11 Wheatfield Drive) — Letter of Objection
Public Correspondence (Petition) — Petition of Objection

Schedule C - Development Planning & Agency Comments
Alectra (Formerly PowerStream) — No concerns or objections
Region of York — No concerns or objections

MTO — Located outside of MTO permit control area

Schedule D - Previous Approvals (Notice of Decision)
None


https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/dev_eng/permits/Pages/default.aspx
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Staff Recommendations:

Staff and outside agencies (i.e. TRCA) act as advisory bodies to the Committee of Adjustment. Comments
received are provided in the form of recommendations to assist the Committee.

The Planning Act sets the criteria for authorizing minor variances to the City of Vaughan’s Zoning By-law.
Accordingly, review of the application considers the following:

v' That the general intent and purpose of the by-law will be maintained.

v" That the general intent and purpose of the official plan will be maintained.

v' That the requested variance(s) is/are acceptable for the appropriate development of the subject lands.

v" That the requested variance(s) is/are minor in nature.

Should the Committee find it appropriate to approve this application in accordance with request and the sketch

submitted with the application as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96, the following conditions have been
recommended:

Department/Agency | Condition
1| Development Engineering 1. The Owner/applicant shall submit the final Lot Grading and/or
Farzana Khan Servicing Plan to the Development Inspection and Lot Grading
division of the City’s Development Engineering Department for final
905-832-8585 x 3608 lot grading and/or servicing approval prior to any work being
Farzana.Khan@Vaughan.ca undertaken on the property. The owner/applicant shall demonstrate

appropriate LID (Low-impact Development) measures and include
the measures in the lot grading drawing to the satisfaction of DE to
mitigate the impacts of additional storm runoff.

Please visit or contact the Development Engineering Department
through email at DEPermits@vaughan.ca or visit
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/dev_eng/permits/Page
s/default.aspx to learn how to apply for lot grading and/or servicing
approval.

2. The owner/ applicant will require to arrange a site visit with
Development Engineering reviewer or submit acceptable evidence
showing the proposed measures taken for storm water drainage
works and does not create any ponding.

Conditions
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant and/or authorized agent to obtain and provide a clearance letter
from respective department and/or agency. This letter must be provided to the Secretary-Treasurer to be
finalized. All conditions must be cleared prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.

Please Note:
Relief granted from the City’s Zoning By-law is determined to be the building envelope considered and
approved by the Committee of Adjustment.

Development outside of the approved building envelope (subject to this application) must comply with the
provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law or additional variances may be required.

Elevation drawings are provided to reflect the style of roof to which building height has been applied (i.e. flat,
mansard, gable etc.) as per By-law 1-88 and the Committee of Adjustment approval. Please note, that
architectural design features (i.e. window placement), that do not impact the style of roof approved by the
Committee, are not regulated by this decision.

Notice to the Applicant — Development Charges
That the payment of the Regional Development Charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the Regional Development
Charges By-law in effect at the time of payment.

That the payment of the City Development Charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the City's Development
Charges By-law in effect at the time of payment.

That the payment of the Education Development Charge if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the Boards of Education
By-laws in effect at the time of payment

That the payment of Special Area Development charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and The City's Development
Charge By-law in effect at the time of Building permit issuance to the satisfaction of the Reserves/Capital
Department.


https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/dev_eng/permits/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/dev_eng/permits/Pages/default.aspx
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Notice to Public

PLEASE NOTE: As a result of COVID-19, Vaughan City Hall and all other City facilities are closed to the
public at this time.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DURING OFFICE CLOSURE: Any person who supports or opposes this
application, but is unable to attend the hearing, may make a written submission, together with reasons for
support or opposition. Written submissions on an Application shall only be received until noon on the last
business day prior to the day of the scheduled hearing. Written submissions can be mailed and/or emailed to:

City of Vaughan

Office of the City Clerk — Committee of Adjustment
2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, Vaughan, ON L6A 1T1
cofa@vaughan.ca

ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION: During the COVID-19 emergency, residents can view a live stream of the
meeting Vaughan.ca/LiveCouncil . To make an electronic deputation, residents must complete and submit a
Public Deputation Form no later than noon on the last business prior to the scheduled hearing. To obtain a

Public Deputation Form please contact our office or visit www.vaughan.ca

Presentations to the Committee are generally limited to 5 minutes in length. Please note that Committee of
Adjustment meetings may be audio/video recorded. Your name, address comments and any other personal
information will form part of the public record pertaining to this application.

PUBLIC RECORD: Personal information is collected under the authority of the Municipal Act, the Municipal
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA), the Planning Act and all other relevant
legislation, and will be used to assist in deciding on this matter. All personal information (as defined by
MFIPPA), including (but not limited to) names, addresses, opinions and comments collected will become
property of the City of Vaughan, will be made available for public disclosure (including being posted on the
internet) and will be used to assist the Committee of Adjustment and staff to process this application.

NOTICE OF DECISION: If you wish to be notified of the decision in respect to this application or a related
Ontario Land Tribunal (OLT) hearing you must complete a Request for Decision form and submit to the
Secretary Treasurer (ask staff for details). In the absence of a written request to be notified of the Committee’s
decision you will not receive notice.

For further information please contact the City of Vaughan, Committee of Adjustment

T 905 832 8585 Extension 8002
E CofA@vaughan.ca



mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
https://www.vaughan.ca/council/minutes_agendas/council_broadcast/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/business/commitee_of_adjustment/General%20Documents/APPLICATION%20FORMS%20and%20GENERAL%20DOCUMENTS/Public%20Deputation%20Form.pdf
http://www.vaughan.ca/
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca

Staff Report A168/21 Page 7
Schedule A: Plans & Sketches

Please note that the correspondence listed in Schedule A is not comprehensive. Plans & sketches received
after the preparation of this staff report will be provided as an addendum.

Location Map
Plans & Sketches
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Staff Report A168/21 Page 8

Schedule B: Public Correspondence Received

Please note that the correspondence listed in Schedule B is not comprehensive. Written submissions received
after the preparation of this staff report will be provided as an addendum.

Public Correspondence (11 Wheatfield Drive) — Letter of Objection/Photos

Public Correspondence (28 Wheatfield Drive) — Letter of Objection

Public Correspondence (31 Berry Trail) — Letter of Objection

Public Correspondence (32 Johnswood Crescent) — Letter of Objection

Public Correspondence (38 Berry Trail) — Letter of Objection

Public Correspondence (Joseph Azimi) — Letter of Objection

Public Correspondence (Julian Heller on behalf of 11 Wheatfield Drive) — Letter of Objection
Public Correspondence (Petition) — Petition of Objection



Pravina Attwala

Subject: FW: [External] Variance Application A168/21

Importance: High

From: Rossana Lopez

Sent: August-23-21 5:10 PM

To: Committee of Adjustment <CofA@vaughan.ca>
Subject: [External] Variance Application A168/21
Importance: High

Hello and to whom it may concern,

| am writing to you today requesting an extension for the hearing. We were originally told it would be
tentatively be held on September 30th and now understand the date has been moved forward to
September 9th.

As you can understand this matter needs to be prepared at our end and the new date May not give us
sufficient time to do so.

We have a situation where it’s now the end of summer and people are not readily available.

This application is really important as it negatively impacts us directly. We live next to this house at 11
Wheatfield Drive.

Also, we have a situation where it's now the end of summer and people are not readily available.

Anything you can do would be greatly appreciated and will wait to hear back from you regarding a new
date being provided and also it is important for us to know the time of day the hearing will take place.

Thank you
Loida & Gilson



From: Rossana Lopez
Subject: Ass stance W th The C ty of Vaughan By aw Office
Date: May 20, 2021 at 11:51 AM
To: rosanna.defrancesca@vaughan.ca
Cc: ByLaw.L cens ng@vaughan.ca

Dear Councillor Ms. Defrancesca,

| am a resident of your constituency and have not been provided assistance by the City of
Vaughan, so | am contacting you as a last resort.

There are two issues:
1. Our backyard neighbours, at 40 Johnswood Avenue, have installed a pool heater which
results in a significant amount of noise pollution
o The rumbling noise of the heater is extremely loud and causes such a disturbance,
resulting in many sleepless nights and leaving us unable to perform with our work
duties during the day from our house
2. Structures of approximately 14 feet plus in height has been erected, without our consent

Noise

We have contacted the City of Vaughan in both 2020 and 2021 around the noise issue. In
2020, a City of Vaughan staff member, Harinder Singh, identified that the homeowner was to
enclose the pool heating unit to eliminate the issue. At that time we did not file a complaint as
we trusted that the homeowner would undertake the proper measures to reduce the noise.

As of 2021, the noise has increased, causing a large disturbance to my household. As a result
of this noise increase, we again reached out to the City of Vaughan on May 14/15 at
approximately 1:30AM (case #839587). After not hearing anything back from the City, we
followed up and were informed that the file on this issue was closed as the homeowner did not
answer the door when another City of Vaughan staff member, “Dufour” visited the homeowner.
This was likely because the homeowner was having a social gathering of people at their pool
that day. The pool heating until operates almost 24/7, leaving us no respite from the noise.

Structures

In addition to the noise pollution, the neighbours have built structures quite close to our home,
away from theirs, which is over 14 feet plus high and quite sizeable in square footage (I'd
estimate it's approximately 450 + square feet). Privacy screens have also been built around
their property which exceed the height guidelines. In addition, there has been electrical wiring
installed around the structure for lights, in front of our kitchen window.

All'in all, I'm confused as to why the City is not taking this issue seriously (since multiple
conversations have been had with them) and why there are contractors (in this case Royal
Stone Landscaping) who are allowed to recklessly build things that negatively impact the
adjacent community.

| look forward to your help on these issues.



Thanks,

Gilson Eduardo
11 Wheatfield Drive



From:
Subject:
Date:
To:

Rossana Lopez [/

Fwd: Further ass stance on w th the C ty of Vaughan by aw
August 13, 2021 at 10:19 AM
rosanna.defrancesca@vaughan.ca

Good morn ng

As per Anna’s request the fo ow ng s a copy of the ema sent to you on Juy 28th

| wou d a so ask that any commun cat on go ng forward s to be forwarded to us n wrtng p ease.

Regards

Loda & G son.

From: Rossana Lopez

Date: Wed, Ju 28, 2021 at 7:37 PM

Subject: Further ass stance on w th the C ty of Vaughan by aw
To: <rosanna.defrancesca@vaughan.ca>

CC: Rossana Lopez [

Thank you for your nta ass stance n the no se/structure ssues nthe ema sent to your office on May 20, 2021 at 11:51AM.

We have once aga n reached an mpasse w th the C ty of Vaughan. We rece ved a vo cema from Sharon n C ty of Vaughan by aw office
today, adv s ng us that there s no no se v o aton and the fie s on hod as the homeowners have subm tted a m nor var ance app caton.

Th s update took a most 2 months to rece ve. In the absence of nformat on/gu dance from the C ty of Vaughan, | had to reach out to the
M n stry of the Env ronment, Conservat on and Parks who adv sed me that:

1. The person who comes to measure the noise needs to be certified
- It was never dent fied whether the person who d d the test ng/read ng ( the tester) that day was cert fied

2. The testing equipment needs to be calibrated and measured multiple times from different areas.

The tester on'y conducted test ng n one area of the homeowner s backyard. However, accord ng to MOE, a po nts of no se recept on
shou d be cons dered - n both upper and ower eve s of our home a ong w th the outdoor v ng spaces both dur ng the day and at n ght.
Accord ng to the MOE, the n ghtt me read ng shou d not exceed 45db. Add t ona y, the MOE a so dent fied that the dBa shou d a so be
measured. However, the C ty of Vaughan has not adv sed us that th s has been measured.

It s mportant to note, that the homeowner tr ed to m s ead the tester n operat ng the poo s water pump nstead of the water heater. The
by aw officer not ced th s and to d the homeowner to turn on the water heater, however t s assumed that the water heater operates at

d fferent eve s of no se wh ch causes the no se eve to fluctuate. It must be confirmed whether the water heater was operat ng at

ts max mum power eve, as t appeared as the no se was ower than usua (54-55db). Add tona vy, the read ng was done at 10AM whch s
ncons stent w th the peak no se t mes of 4PM - 7PM and 1AM - 4AM.

F na vy, the tester d d not want to enter our home to measure the sound as the rat ng was 54-55db, where the max mum a owance s 55db.
Before conduct ng h s measurement, the tester adv sed that f the read ng was at 54db, he d enter our home to conduct further
measurement. When the test ng was comp eted, | asked f hed come nto our home to cont nue test ng the no se and he deemed t, "not
necessary" and d d not prov de any further reason ng; gong agansths nta statement.

After be ng to d that the poo heater measured at 54-55db, we purchased a no se meter. The read ngs have cons stenty nd cated h gher
sound measurement. | understand that we have not used profess ona no se measurement gear, however | be eve the record ngs (wh ch
are ava ab e n a dropbox be ow) just fy add t ona measurement by the C ty of Vaughan. As you see n the record ngs of the dropbox, the
nose s stead y at 59-61, w th some nstances of t be ng h gher.

Hyper nk --> https://dr ve.goog e.com/dr ve/fo ders/10rnagnFfeKTsDsE9goTAfudtgRCPQ5 “?usp=shar ng . There s a spec fica y d srupt ve
nc dent n the fo der and s named "Jun 20 AM.MOV" w th a read ng of 65-72db.

We have been dealing with this issue for 7 months (Sep - Nov 2020 & April - Jul 2021). This noise is interfering with our quality of
life as we are unable to sleep or even enjoy our home. | believe you'd agree that one's home should be one's safe space. The City
of Vaughan allowing this machinery to operate has stolen that from us.



Utmatey, the queston s, why s th's mach nery be ng a owed to operate f t does not operate n accordance w th bu der setback

requ rements n Ontar o, as dent fied by the C ty of Vaughan by aw officer? The MOE adv sed me to ver fy that the Env ronmenta No se
Gude ne - Stat onary and Transportat on Sources - Approva and P ann ng (NPC-300) had been fo owed.

We d apprec ate you he p ng fac tate next steps w th the C ty of Vaughan to dea wth ths ssue.

We need our peacefu home back.

Rossana Lopez & G son Eduardo















From:

To: Committee of Adjustment

Subject: [External] Variance Application A168/21
Date: Monday, August 23, 2021 5:10:04 PM
Importance: High

Hello and to whom it may concern,

I am writing to you today requesting an extension for the hearing. We were
originally told it would be tentatively be held on September 30th and now
understand the date has been moved forward to September 9th.

As you can understand this matter needs to be prepared at our end and the new
date May not give us sufficient time to do so.

We have a situation where it’s now the end of summer and people are not readily available.

This application is really important as it negatively impacts us directly. We live
next to this house at 11 Wheatfield Drive.

Also, we have a situation where it’s now the end of summer and people are not
readily available.

Anything you can do would be greatly appreciated and will wait to hear back
from you regarding a new date being provided and also it is important for us to
know the time of day the hearing will take place.

Thank you
Loida & Gilson



From:

To: Christine Vigneault; Committee of Adjustment
Subject: [External] Application A168/21
Date: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 9:59:25 AM

Good morning

As I am the direct neighbour & house owner of 11 Wheatfield Drive the following are photos
for inclusion in staff report regarding 40 Johnswood Cres.

I will be making full submissions directly to the Committee of Adjustment by September 8th
deadline .

Kindly confirm upon receipt of this email.

Regards
Loida Rossana, Gilson Eduardo
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Overview of By-Law Requirements

Issue | By-Law Requirements: | 40 Johnswood’s Proposal: Variance
# — 4 — ~ —
e e O
1 A minimum setback of 2.31m is required To permit a minimum setback of 0.62m fqr the | :
for the architectural element to the rear lot | proposed privacy screens to the rear lot line.
| line. (4.1.1.K) |
RO : e
[em—1 = el e — =
2 | A minimum setback of 2.31m is required | To permit a minimum setback of p.20m for the 2.11m |
| for the architectural element to the side lot | proposed privacy screen to the side lot line. |
line. (4.1.1.K) 0 -
[ S | e — =1 ——— - .- . ————
3 | A minimum rear yard setback of 7.5mis | To permit a minimum rear yard setback of 1.24m [— 6.26m |
required. (Schedule A1) for the proposed accessory structure (Cabana).
L S et St T
o Tomet | t of -5.66m |
| 4 | Amaximum encroachment of 1.5m into To permit a maximum rear yard gncroachmen O :
| the rear yard is permitted for the pool 7.16m for the proposed pool equipment. |
\ equipment. (3.14.H) a0 = e
5 | A minimum side yard setback of 1.2mis To permit a minimum side yard setback of 0.41m 0.79m
required. (Schedule A1) for the proposed accessory structure (Cabana).

View of Equipment from 11 Wheatfield Drive
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September 7, 2021

TO: City of Vaughan — Committee of Adjustment:

As member of the community impacted by the Minor Variance Application A168/21, this
letter is to express my personal disapproval of this application.

Compliance with the laws, rules, regulations and policies created by the City of Vaughan

and the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks ensures a safe and healthy
environment for the community.

While sometimes minor deviations may be approved prior to implementation, after
public consultation and in agreement with the neighbors, this is obviously not the case.

The deviation does not appear to be minor. The application is after the fact. The rules
and by-laws were completely ignored.

Should the City of Vaughan approve this application, they would remove this from the
community membmyd set a negative rule-flouting precedent for others.

Thank you. 4

eorgescu

28 Wheatfield Dr, L4H 2K7



Pravina Attwala

Subject: FW: [External] RE: Notice of Hearing Minor Variance Application A169/21 & A168/21
Attachments: A169-21.PDF; A168-21.PDF; Minor Variance Application A169-21.pdf

From: Mohammad Kashani

Sent: September-02-21 8:28 PM

To: Committee of Adjustment <CofA@vaughan.ca>

Cc: Solmaz Zia

Subject: [External] RE: Notice of Hearing Minor Variance Application A169/21 & A168/21

From: Mohammad Kashani and Solmaz Zia owners of 31 Berry Trail, Vaughan ON. L4H 1Y5
To: City of Vaughan - Office of the City Clerk - Committee of Adjustment
Subject: Notice of Hearing Minor Variance Application A169/21 & A168/21

We are writing to express our objection to requested proposals by property owners of 28 & 40 Johnswood Crescent to
relief from By-Law 1-88, as amended, to permit the recently built cabana located in their backyards.

Our backyard neighbour, 28 Johnswood Crescent, have installed numbers of trees sit at an extreme close proximity to
our shared fence, raised the grade and applied unnecessary lateral pressure to our shared fence by stock piling stones
which jeopardizes the integrity of our shared fence and secondly obstructs the community ditch inlet catch basin located
in their backyard.

We have similar concerns with 40 Johnswood Crescent. They are extremely loud. Despite our distanced backyards we
can hear noises sometimes until 2 to 3 am in the early morning which is not acceptable.

They have built cabanas without permits which resulted in non-conformance and it is a source of noise outside of
restricted time and level regulated by the Noise By-law 062-2018.

In addition, these cabanas are not environmental friendly structures as reduce the green space and permeable surfaces.
As a result we are objecting against both applications.
Thank you.

Mohammad Kashani and Solmaz Zia



September 1, 2021

Dear City of Vaughan — Committee of Adjustment:

As mpmber of the community impacted by the Minor Variance
Application A168/21, this letter is to express my personal
disapproval of this application.
We live in a community where homes are close to one another
and it is not fair to the community that certain homeowners, and
their contractors, choose to not comply with the laws, rules,
regulations and policies created by the City of Vaughan and the
Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks.
To make things worse, we are not talking about
structures/equipment that are not yet in place. Everything has
been built and running for months — in clear breach of the rules,
regulations, and bylaws.
These rules, regulations, and bylaws exist for a reason — to keep
communities safe and to ensure that the rights of individuals are
protected. Simply put, these rules, regulations, and bylaws
should apply equally to everyone.
Homes should be one’s space, where families get to enjoy life
and comfort. Should the City of Vaughan approve this
application, they would remove this from the community
members and set a negative rule-flouting precedent for others.

p: ou.
L};ﬁg 'VA,] oD o Chrrsfina Aveste .
Address >3 Sohnswsosd CA=S.
Phone number
Email




‘ A168/21 ‘

September 1, 2021

Dear City of Vaughan — Committee of Adjustment:

As member of the community impacted by the Minor Variance Application A168/21, this letter is to
express my personal disapproval of this application.

We live in a community where homes are close to one another and it is not fair to the community that
certain homeowners, and their contractors, choose to not comply with the laws, rules, regulations and
policies created by the City of Vaughan and the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks.

To make things worse, we are not talking about structures/equipment that are not yet in place.
Everything has been built and running for months — in clear breach of the rules, regulations, and bylaws.

These rules, regulations, and bylaws exist for a reason — to keep communities safe and to ensure that
the rights of individuals are protected. Simply put, these rules, regulations, and bylaws should apply
equally to everyone.

Homes should be one’s space, where families get to enjoy life and comfort. Should the City of Vaughan
approve this application, they would remove this from the community members and set a negative rule-
flouting precedent for others.

Thank you.

Name  JOSEPH AZIMI
Address 38 BERRY TRAIL, VAUGHAN ON L4H 1Y5


My Money Machine
Typewritten Text
JOSEPH AZIMI

My Money Machine
Typewritten Text

My Money Machine
Typewritten Text

My Money Machine
Typewritten Text
38 BERRY TRAIL, VAUGHAN ON L4H 1Y5


My Money Machine
Typewritten Text
647.588.7171

My Money Machine
Typewritten Text

My Money Machine
Typewritten Text
JAZIMI@ROGERS.COM

attwalap
Typewritten Text
A168/21

attwalap
Rectangle

attwalap
Rectangle


September 1, 2021
Dear City of Vaughan — Committee of Adjustment:

As member of the community impacted by the Minor Variance Application A168/21, this letter is to
express my personal disapproval of this application.

We live in a community where homes are close to one another and it is not fair to the community that
certain homeowners, and their contractors, choose to not comply with the laws, rules, regulations and
policies created by the City of Vaughan and the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks.

To make things worse, we are not talking about structures/equipment that are not yet in place.
Everything has been built and running for months —in clear breach of the rules, regulations, and bylaws.

These rules, regulations, and bylaws exist for a reason — to keep communities safe and to ensure that
the rights of individuals are protected. Simply put, these rules, regulations, and bylaws should apply
equally to everyone.

Homes should be one’s space, where families get to enjoy life and comfort. Should the City of Vaughan
approve this application, they would remove this from the community members and set a negative rule-
flouting precedent for others.

Thank you.
Name JOSEPH AZIMI

Address

phone number [
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NOTICE OF OBJECTION TO PROPOSED MINOR VARIANCES
AT 40 JOHNSWOOD CRESCENT, WOODBRIDGE

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
SEPTEMBER 9, 2021 AT 6PM

AGENDA ITEM # 15 — FILE A168/21

The residents of 11 Wheatfield Drive, Rossana Lopez and Gilson Eduardo (“the objectors™)
object to the 5 variances sought by the owners of 40 Johnswood Crescent (“the applicants”).

Summary of Objections

The existing accessory structure (cabana) and pool equipment are far too close to and intrusive
upon the immediately adjacent property (to the rear), owned by the objectors. The cabana and
pool equipment have been constructed and installed without the required building permit, and are
grossly in contravention of the applicable zoning by-laws.

In addition, the pool equipment itself is in violation of City of Vaughan Noise by-laws. (See report
of J.LE. Coulter and Associates attached).

Lastly, the request for variances should be denied on the basis of the committee’s residual
discretion given that the offending structures have been built without a building permit, and that
further variances may be required upon receipt by the City of building permit drawings. Applicants
must come with a complete and full request, and not a series of piecemeal items at different
Committee of Adjustment hearings. (See Staff Report page 3).

Specific Objections

L. Cabana — Item #3 of 5
Requirement — Rear yard setback 7.5 m
Proposed - Rear yard setback 1.24 m

The cabana is 14 m? (151 ft?) ( approximately 10 feet x 15 feet) and 3 metres (10 feet) high. As
such it is an imposing building. (See photos)

Putting such a large building only 1.24 metres from the rear lot line, rather than the required 7.5
metres, dramatically increases the negative impact on the objectors’ use and enjoyment of their
property, and, in particular, their backyard which is directly north of the applicants’ lot. While the
height of the cabana is below the maximum allowed, the proximity of the structure exaggerates
the negative impact of the structure. The height of the cabana is double the height of the existing
fence between the lots. (See photo) Accordingly, having that structure so much closer to the lot
line increases the negative impact upon the objectors.



The area of the cabana also increases lot coverage by 3.65% to 42.42%, which is beyond the by-
law limit of 35%. No variance has been sought for this increase of lot coverage. The Staff Report
notes only that:

“A building permit has not been issued. The Ontario Building Code requires a building
permit for structures that exceed 10 m?.

The Applicant shall be advised that additional variances may be required upon review of
detailed drawings for building permits/site plan approval.”

This overcrowding of an accessory structure, much closer to the rear lot line than is allowed is not
minor, is not desirable, and is not in keeping with the intent of the zoning by-laws or official plan.

It is too large, with too big a negative impact on the neighbours, and, if allowed, would be a
significant negative precedent for all other neighbours.

It would allow a wall of overbuilding all along the rear lot lines to create a virtual shanty town
feeling in this suburban subdivision.

2. Cabana - Item # 5 of 5
Requirement — Side Yard Setback 1.2 metres
Proposed - Side Yard Setback 0.41 metres

Similar to the concerns relating to the rear yard setback (above), this proposed side lot setback is
1/3 the required distance, and impinges on the side yard neighbour at 44 Johnswood, and causes a
negative effect on the objectors’ sense of space and light. Note that the window of the washroom
in the cabana appears over the neighbour’s fence so that noise and smell from the washroom would
be transmitted over the fence into the neighbour’s lot as well. (See photo — open window)

3. Pool Equipment - Item #4 of 5
Requirement Encroachment of maximum of 1.5 metres into the rear yard.
Proposed — Encroachment of 7.16 metres into the rear yard.

Pool equipment is supposed to be kept close to the house to which it belongs — within 1.5 metres
of the existing house. Instead, the applicant seeks approval to place the pool equipment at the
farthest possible point from the house, and immediately up against the rear lot line adjoining the
objectors’ lot, a distance of 7.16 metres from the applicant’s house, or almost 5Xs the allowed
distance (4.77)

This is not minor. It is significant.
It is not desirable. It transfers the burden of the equipment, including noise, to the neighbour when

it is supposed to be the owner’s burden. It is an off-loading of the burden of the owner’s use of its
land.



Noise

Significantly, the pool equipment as already installed is in violation of the setback required, and
emits noise far above the allowable limits according to the noise by-law of the City of Vaughan
(By-Law #062-2018- attached.)

A sound expert J.E. Coulter and Associates has attended the site and confirmed that the pool
equipment emits noise well above the allowable limits. See Report attached.

The objectors have previously complained to the City that the noise significantly disturbs them
during the day and night, and interferes with their sleep and enjoyment of their property in a
significant way.

This is a significant negative impact of the proposed variances sought. It is not in keeping with
the general intent of the by-laws and official plan in particular the City of Vaughan noise by-law
062-2018 which states:

“Whereas it is in the public interest to reduce the noise level in the City of Vaughan, so as
to preserve, protect, and promote public health, safety, welfare, and the peace and quiet of
the inhabitants of the City.”

The noise from the pool equipment located hard up by the rear lot line shatters that peace and quiet
of the objectors and should not be permitted.

4. Privacy Screen — Rear Lot line — Item #1 of 5
Requirement — Minimum setback 2.31 metres from rear lot line
Proposed — Minimum setback 0.62 metres from rear lot line

The rear privacy screen is 0.31 metres (1 foot) higher than the maximum allowed height for a rear
yard fence. By placing this privacy fence only 0.62 metres from the rear lot line instead of 2.31
metres (about % the required distance), the applicants are indirectly obtaining a higher rear yard
fence line — thereby impinging on the objectors’ enjoyment of their lot and the rear yard especially.
As this new fence is to the south of the objectors’ land, it creates additional shading and spacial
impingement on the objectors’ lands.

It is not minor, nor desirable. It is not within the intention of the zoning by-laws to create a
peaceful, open suburban environment for owners to enjoy.

5. Privacy Screening — Side Lot Line - Item #2 of 5
Requirement — Minimum setback of 2.31 metres to side lot line
Proposed — Minimum setback of 0.2 metres to side lot line

Similarly, the proposed privacy screen at 0.2 metres (about 8 inches) from the side lot line creates
a de facto side yard fence at 2.31 metres instead of 2 metres, a difference of 0.31 metres (1 foot).



These privacy screens, and in particular the one to the west of 36 Johnswood, serve to block out
light to the neighbours’ land.

It creates a “walled fortress” impression and is contrary to the coverage limits and suburban design
of the area. Fences are limited in height so as not to create unnecessary barriers to air and light.
Neighbours should not be allowed to block their neighbours’ enjoyment of their land in this way.

The privacy screen height and location proposed is not minor, nor desirable, nor in keeping with
the general intent of the zoning by-laws and official plan.

Residual Discretion and Summary

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act provides that the Committee of Adjustment may grant minor
variances. Even if the usual 4 criteria are established, which it is submitted they are not, the
Committee of Adjustment in any event may deny the application. The cumulative effect of the
variances sought is not minor, desirable, or within the intent of the zoning by-law or official plan.

The hubris of the applicants in building offending structures, and installing pool equipment in this
way should not be rewarded. The variances sought should be denied in toto.

The building of the cabana structure, together with additional high fencing, with noise emitting
pool equipment as close as possible to the neighbours lot line as opposed to as close as possible to
the house as required by the zoning by-law, are all major and significant deviations from the
applicable zoning by-law limits. These are not technicalities or inconveniences. The house was
constructed in only 2001. There is no reason to allow for this massive over-building in the
modestly sized rear yard as proposed. Allowing these types of variances will lead to copycat
structures and will destroy the communal enjoyment of the abutting backyard neighbours on
adjoining streets throughout this area.

Date: September 7, 2021 JULIAN HELLER AND ASSOCIATES
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2501
Toronto, Ontario, MSH 1T1

JULIAN HELLER LSO#25377P

Lawyers for Rossana Lopez
and Gilson Eduardo
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September 7, 2021

Rossana Lopez

11 Wheatfield Drive
Woodbridge, ON
L4H 2K7

RE: ACOUSTIC REVIEW OF POOL EQUIPMENT SOUND LEVELS AT 40 JOHNSWOOD CRESCENT,
WOODBRIDGE, ONTARIO

At the request of Rossana Lopez, J.E. COULTER ASSOCIATES LIMITED has reviewed the sound
levels at 11 Wheatfield Drive generated by the swimming pool equipment located at the
adjacent property of 40 Johnswood Crescent in Woodbridge, Ontario. A site visit was
undertaken August 30, 2021, between 3 p.m. and 5:30 p.m., to conduct sound level
measurements. Weather conditions were 27°C, sunny, and a wind speed at 19 kph. The
swimming pool equipment at 40 Johnswood Crescent is located at the north end of the rear
yard, directly adjacent to the 1.55m high fence common with 11 Wheatfield Drive (see Figures 1
and 2). The pool equipment includes a Hayward pump, filter and gas heater (see Figure 3).

The City of Vaughan’s Noise By-Law (062-2018) and amended (By-Law 105-2020), Section 9
states the following:

PUMP OR FILTRATION SYSTEMS

“No person shall use or operate or cause to be used or operated any pump, filtration
system or similar device for an outdoor swimming pool, hot tub, spa, fountain or water
feature, the Noise from which has a level greater than 55 dBA when measured at the
Point of Reception or in compliance with Schedule 3, NPC Publication-300 - Stationary
and Transportation Sources.”

Field measurements of the ambient traffic sound level in the rear yard of 11 Wheatfield Drive
found it to be approximately 47 dB Leq (1 hour) in the late afternoon (5 p.m. to 6 p.m.) during the
afternoon rush hour. Given the ambient sound level is less than 50 dB L., daytime (7 a.m. to
11 p.m.) then the applicable noise criterion during the day is 50 dB Leq (1 hour) as per MECP’s
NPC-300 noise guideline. At night (11 p.m. to 7 a.m. the next day), when the traffic activities
reduce, the ambient sound level at 11 Wheatfield Drive will reduce even further to a level less
than 45 dB L¢q (1 hour). Therefore, the applicable noise criterion at night is 45 dB Leq (1 hour)
as per MECP’s guideline.

Noise impacts are described as follows:



J.E. COULTER ASSOCIATES LIMITED 2

NOISE IMPACT DESCRIPTORS

Increase of less than 3 dB | Sound level change not noticeable to most people

Increase 3 to 4 dB A just noticeable change, Low Noise Impact (20-30% louder)
Increase 510 9 dB Moderate Noise Impact (45-80% louder)

Increase of 10 dB Significant Noise Impact (2 times as loud, 100% louder)

Increase of 15 dB Very Significant Noise Impact (3 times as loud, 200% louder)
Increase of 20 dB Extremely Significant Noise Impact (4 times as loud, 300% louder)

The swimming pool equipment is located approximately 1.5m from the south wall (closest
location) at 11 Wheatfield Drive. There is a 1.2m wide walkway and a 1.55m high solid wood
fence (proposed to be extended to 2.34m as shown on the Site Plan) at the south property line
between 40 Johnswood Crescent and 11 Wheatfield Drive (see Figure 1). The pool equipment
is located between the wood fence and the outdoor washroom building at 40 Johnswood
Crescent (see Figure 3).

Sound level measurements were conducted at the following locations at 11 Wheatfield Drive on
August 30, 2021 (see attached detailed frequency charts):

1. South fagade, outside at the open kitchen window (1% level) directly north of the pool
equipment.

2. In the plane of the open kitchen window (1 level) directly north of the pool
equipment.

3. In the plane of the open bathroom window (2™ level) directly north of the pool
equipment.

4. In the outdoor living area at the sitting area, at the east (rear) side of the lot.
The following table summarizes the sound level measurements recorded August 30, 2021 at 11

Wheatfield Drive, and compares the results with the governing noise criteria as found in the
Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks’ (MECP) document, NPC-300:




J.E. COULTER ASSOCIATES LIMITED

(Pump, Filter and Gas Heater)

SUMMARY OF SOUND LEVEL MEASUREMENTS AT 11 WHEATFIELD DRIVE
Source: 40 Johnswood Crescent, Swimming Pool Equipment

Measured MECP Sound .
Test Location Sound Level Level Limit N0|s¢(a dEB);cess Comments
(dB Leg) (dB Leg)
South facade, 63 50 (Daytime) +13
outside at open —
Plane of open 59 50 (Daytime) +9
kitchen window — Gas Heater is the
(1% level) 29 45 (Nighttime) +14 dominant source
Plane of open 55 50 (Daytime) +5 heard at 11
bathroom window — Wheatfield Drive.
(2™ level) 55 45 (Nighttime) +10
Outdoor living area at
sitting area at east 59 50 (Daytime) +9
side of lot
Ambient Traffic Noise 47 50 _
(5 p.m—6p.m.)

Note: The pool gas heater (burner) at 40 Johnswood Crescent generates a “rumbly” low frequency
sound in the 63 Hz octave band. A +5 dB adjustment has been added to base sound level, as per
MECP guideline, because of the characteristic of the sound. This is reflected in the table above.

As summarized above, the sound levels are well above (9 to 18 dB) MECP’s NPC-300 noise
criteria during the day and nighttime periods as a result of the swimming pool heater. It is also
noted that the City of Vaughan’s 55 dBA guideline (Section 9 of the By-Law) has also been
exceeded by 4 to 8 dB.

In summary, the sound level testing conducted at 11 Wheatfield Drive found the sound
generated by the swimming pool equipment at 40 Johnswood Crescent to be well above the
MECP’s and the City of Vaughan’s noise criteria during the day or night.

We trust the above will assist in the review of this project’s requirements. Please do not hesitate
to contact the undersigned should there be any questions.

Yours truly,

J.E. COULTER ASSOCIATES LIMITED

John E. Coulter, B.A.Sc., P.Eng.

Howard R. Patlik, C.E.T.
JEC:HP:pt
Encl.



Note (All Charts): The heater generates a low frequency "bass" sound that has a "rumbly" characteristics. The pool pump
generates sounds that are more in the mid-frequency range and much quieter than the heater.

11 Whedtfield Dr.

N5 68 125 20 50 1000 000 400 800

Mid Frequencies

- Kitchen Window, Open (50 0BA
©

=75 .

> 70 67

- 65

)

= &0

2 5% E

L“f 50 7
o 45 / @ﬁf
S 40

@)

N

Low Frequencies
<--Heater "Rumble” --> S Pool Pump

Octave Band Frequency (Hz)
Fool B, (Gas Heater, Punp, Filter)

High Frequencies



Sound Pressure Level (dB)

888838

11 WWhestfield Dr.
Quisice Kitchen Window, Qpen (63 dB4)

A
&®
5 3
_AQ

H
315 63 125 20 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
Low Frequencies Mid Frequencies High Frequencies
<--Heater "Rumble" --> <o Pool Pump ----- >

QOdave Band Frequency (Hz)

Podl Bq. (Gas Heater, Runp, Flter)




Sound Pressure Level (dB)

S

11 Whedtfield Dr.
Bathroom\Window; Qpen (55 cBA)

3

@

@

—f:'B

S

S

A

&

D

315 68 1 20 30

Low Frequencies
<-- Heater "Rumble" -->

[ (—

Mid Frequencies High Frequencies

Pool Pump ----- >

Octave Band Frequency (H?)
Pool o (Gas Heater, Punp, Flter)

1000 2000 4000 8000




Sound Pressure Level (dB)

8858383383

11 W\hedtfield Dr.
Rear yard at Sitting Area (59 &BA)

8

B4
—:ﬁ%W

315 &8 15 20 300 1000 2000 4000 &0

Low Frequencies Mid Frequencies High Frequencies
<--- Heater "Rumble" --> <----- Pool Pump ----- >

Pool Ex, (Gas Heater, Punp, Fiter)



TAB 2












_i~'
!
|
:!

-




i T
e










=
[~

|







TAB 3



THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 062-2018

A By-law to regulate Noise.

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, R.S.0O. 2001, Section 129. (1) Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3

authorize municipalities to pass by-laws to prohibit and regulate Noise;

AND WHEREAS a recognized body of scientific and technological knowledge exists by

which Sound and vibration may be substantially reduced;

AND WHEREAS it is in the public interest to reduce the Noise level in the City of Vaughan,
so as to preserve, protect, and promote public health, safety, welfare, and the peace and quiet
of the inhabitants of the City;

AND WHEREAS it is the policy of the Council of The Corporation of City of Vaughan to

regulate such Sound or vibration, or nuisance;
NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of City of Vaughan enacts as follows:

1. TITLE
This By-law shall be referred to as "The Noise Control By-Law".

2. APPLICABILITY AND SCOPE
Schedule 3 lists Ministry NPC Publications that inform various provisions included in this By-
law, as well as detail regulation of Noise that is outside of City’s jurisdiction. This By-law
does not apply to Noise that falls explicitly under provincial jurisdiction and for which

regulation is prescribed by Ministry NPC Publications.

3. DEFINITIONS

In this By-Law,

“Applicant” includes any person or persons seeking in writing from the Director of
Enforcement, an exemption of either a temporary or permanent nature from the provisions and

requirements of this By-law;



"City" means the municipal corporation of the City of Vaughan or the geographic area of the

City of Vaughan as the context requires;

“Class 4 Area” means a Class 4 area within the meaning of the Ministry NPC Publication 300-

Stationary and Transportation Sources;

"Construction" includes erection, alteration, repair, dismantling, demolition, structural
maintenance, painting, moving, land clearing, earth moving, grading, excavating, the laying of
pipe and conduit whether above or below ground level, street and Highway building,
concreting, equipment installation and alteration and the structural installation of Construction
components and materials in any form or for any purpose, and includes any work in

connection therewith;

"Construction Equipment” means any equipment or device designed and intended for use in
Construction, or material handling, including but not limited to, air compressors, pile drivers,
pneumatic or hydraulic tools, bulldozers, tractors, excavators, trenchers, cranes, derricks,
loaders, scrapers, pavers, generators, off Highway haulers or trucks, ditchers, compactors and
rollers, pumps, concrete mixers, graders, or other Vehicle intended to haul, move, transport

and/or material handling equipment;

"Construction Site" means the area or portion of land used for Construction or any other area
used for any purpose related to the Construction or for any related purpose;

"Conveyance" includes a Vehicle and any other device used to transport a person or persons
or goods from place to place but does not include any Vehicle or device operated only within

the premises of a person;

"Council" means the Council of City of Vaughan;

"dBA" means the Sound level in decibels obtained when using a Sound level meter with the A-

weighting;

"Director of Enforcement” means the person occupying the position of the Department
Head/Director of By- law & Compliance, Licensing & Permit Services of the City of Vaughan or

authorized delegate;

"Director of Environmental Services” means the person occupying the position of the
Department Head/Director of Environmental Services of the City of Vaughan or authorized

delegate;



“Effective Muffler” means a muffler in good working order and in constant operation to prevent
excessive or unusual Noise or excessive smoke but it does not include a cut-out muffler,

straight exhaust gutted muffler, Hollywood muffler, by-pass or similar device;

“Emergency Work” means any necessary work, activities or actions to be undertaken by the

City to address an immediate danger to the health or safety of any person;

"Enforcement Officer" means a person appointed by the Council of the City of Vaughan as a
Municipal Law Enforcement Officer, pursuant to s.15.2 of the Police Services Act, to enforce
the provisions of this By-law or a sworn member of York Regional Police, Ontario Provincial

Police, Royal Canadian Mounted Police, or any other person so authorized,;

“Environmental Compliance Approval” means a Certificate of Approval issued under section 9
of the Environmental Protection Act, a Renewable Energy Approval issued under section 47.3
of the Environmental Protection Act, a Ministry approval issued under Part Il.1 of the
Environmental Protection Act, or an approval or decision made under the Environmental

Assessment Act.

“Exempted Employment Area” means an industrial or commercial location that is adjacent to a
Class 4 Area and which possesses a Ministry-approved Environmental Compliance Approval

that outlines allowed activities, and is listed under Schedule 5 in this By-law;

"Highway" includes a common and public Highway, as defined under the Highway Traffic Act
R.S.0. 1990 and includes any bridge, trestle, viaduct, or other structure forming part of the
Highway designed and intended for, or used by, the general public for the passage of

Vehicles;

"Ministry" means the Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change;

"Motor Vehicle" means any Motorized Conveyance and includes any automobile, motorcycle
and any other Vehicle propelled or driven otherwise than by muscular power, but does not
include the cars of electric or steam railways, or other Motor Vehicle running only upon rails, or
a motorized snow Vehicle, traction engine, farm tractor, self-propelled implement of husbandry

or road building machine;

"Motorized Conveyance" means a Conveyance propelled or driven otherwise than by

muscular, gravitational or wind power;



"Municipality" means the land within the geographic limit of City of Vaughan and City shall

have a concurrent meaning;

“Necessary Municipal Work” means work being undertaken by the City, the Region, Transit
Authority, or any other level of government, and its agents, and includes but is not limited to
any rehabilitation or require maintenance processes and activities within the Public Right of
Way or any Highway as defined by the Highway Traffic Act (HTA) of Ontario, using of
Construction Equipment that requires work must be performed at times that minimize traffic
disruption, including minimizing lane closures or lane restrictions, or both, and includes any
works undertaken on Property owned or under the control of the City, Region, or any other
level of government. Without forgoing the generality rehabilitation or maintenance processes
and activities include but are not limited to:

e Deck Removal of any Highway;

e Intersection rehabilitation and all related work;

e All Transit Authority work, including any ancillary Property or facilities and

infrastructure;

e All other work as determined necessary by the Director of Enforcement, or delegate;

"Noise" means unwanted Sound;

“Notice” means any notice required to be given by the City to the Owner with respect to this
By-law, such Notice shall either be delivered or sent by prepaid registered mail to the Owner’s
address, as provided to the Clerk’s Department. A Notice includes an order issued under
sections 444 and 445 of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended. In the event such Notice is

mailed, it is deemed delivered on the third business day after mailing;

"NPC Publication" means a specified publication of the Noise Pollution Control Section of the

Pollution Control Branch of the Ministry named in Schedule 3 of this By-Law;

“Owner” means the registered owner of the Property;

“Permit” means and includes any Permit or written authorization of a temporary or permanent
nature, issued by the Director of Enforcement, which provides an exemption(s) to specified
terms and conditions of this By-law and may prescribe additional required conditions for the

Permit Holder;

“Permit Holder” means any person or persons to whom the Director of Enforcement has been

issued a permit;



"Point of Reception" means any point on a Property or a location where Noise from a
Stationary Source is received, in accordance with Ministry NPC Publication-300 - Stationary

and Transportation Sources;

“Property” means a building or structure or part thereof and includes the lands appurtenant
thereto and all mobile homes, buildings and/or any mobile or temporary structures and

includes all vacant lands;

“Public Right of Way” means any public or common areas which are open to use by members
of the general public, including pedestrians or Vehicles, such as, but not limited to a footpath,

sidewalk, and Highway as defined by this by-law;

"Quiet Zone" means all lands located within a distance of 250 meters of all exterior walls of a

hospital, nursing home, or seniors retirement facility;

"Refuse Compacting Equipment" means a Vehicle fitted in order to compact and transport

refuse;

"Residential Area" means an area of the Municipality designated for residential use in City of
Vaughan Zoning By-Law, which includes land, buildings and structures intended for human

habitation;

"Sound Amplifying System" means any system of loudspeakers, amplifiers, microphones or
reproducers or any combination of such equipment, including electronic devices or electro-
mechanical transducers, used in the reproduction or amplification of music, speech or other

Sounds;

"Sound Reproduction Device" means a device intended primarily for the production or
reproduction of Sound, including, but not limited to, any musical instrument, radio receiver,

television receiver, tape recorder, phonograph, loudspeakers or Sound Amplifying System;

"Source" or "Source of Sound or Vibration" means an activity, matter, thing, or tangible

personal Property or real Property, from which Sound or vibration is emitted;

"Sound" is an oscillation in pressure, stress, particle displacement or particle velocity, in a
medium with internal forces (e.g. elastic, viscous), or the superposition of such propagated

oscillations, which may cause an auditory sensation;



"Special Event" has the same meaning as defined in the City’s Special Event By-law or

successor by-law;

"Stationary Source" means a Source of Sound or combination of Sources of Sound that are

included and normally operated within the Property lines of a facility and includes the premises

of a person as one Stationary Source unless the dominant Source on the premises is

Construction Equipment or a Conveyance. It encompasses all the activities taking place within

the Property boundary of the facility, including regular on-site traffic and material handing such

as on-site movement of trucks and trailers and routine loading and unloading activity.

"Vehicle" includes a Motor Vehicle, trailer, traction engine, farm tractor, road-building machine,

motorcycle, bicycle and any Vehicle drawn, propelled or driven by any kind of power, including

muscular power, but does not include a motorized snow Vehicle or the cars of electric or

steam railways running only upon rails.

4. PROHIBITIONS

(1) No person shall emit or cause to permit the emission of Sound resulting:

(@)

(c)

from a Stationary Source such that the level of resultant Sound at a Point of
Reception located in a Residential Area or Quiet Zone exceeds the
applicable Sound level limits prescribed in the applicable NPC Publications
listed in Schedule 3;

from any act listed in Schedule 1 - General Prohibitions for which the Sound can

be heard at a Point of Reception;

from any act listed in Schedule 2 - Prohibitions by Time and Place, if it can be
heard at a Point of Reception in a Residential Area or Quiet Zone at a prohibited
time, unless the Sound is generated in an Exempted Employment Area and can
be heard in a Class 4 Area, and the act(s) in the Exempted Employment Area are
subject to a valid Ministry-issued Environmental Compliance Approval that states
that the specific act(s) of Schedule 2 are permitted, and the act(s) being conducted

are in compliance with the Environmental Compliance Approval.

5. PRE-EMPTION

Where more than one provision in Section 4(1) applies to a Source of Sound, the less

restrictive provision shall prevail.



6. UNUSUAL NOISE, NOISE LIKELY TO DISTURB

No person shall make any unusual Noise or Noise likely to disturb the inhabitants of the City

in a Residential Area.

7. BELLS, HORNS, SHOUTING

No person shall ring any bell, Sound any horn, or shout in a manner likely to disturb the

inhabitants of the City provided that nothing herein contained shall prevent:

(1) the ringing of bells, or electronic reproduction of the Sound of bells, in connection with

any church, chapel, meeting house or religious service;

(2) the ringing of fire bells or fire alarms or the making of any other Noise for the purpose of
giving notice of fire or any other danger or any unlawful act for a continuous period of

time of twenty (20) minutes or less.
8. AIR CONDITIONERS, HEAT PUMPS, AND SIMILAR DEVICES

No person shall use or operate or cause to be used or operated any residential air
conditioner, heat pump, or similar device, the Noise from which has a level greater than 61

dBA when measured at the Point of Reception.

9. PUMP OR FILTRATION SYSTEMS

No person shall use or operate or cause to be used or operated any pump, filtration system
or similar device for an outdoor swimming pool, hot tub, spa, fountain or water feature, the
Noise from which has a level greater than 55 dBA when measured at the Point of Reception
or in compliance with Schedule 3, NPC Publication-300 - Stationary and Transportation

Sources.

10. CONSTRUCTION

(1) No person shall, between 1900 hours of one day and 0700 hours of the next day
operate or cause to be operated, any Construction Vehicle or Construction Equipment in
connection with the Construction of any building or structure, Highway, motor car, steam

boiler or other engine or machine;

(2) Despite Subsection (1), no person shall operate or cause to be operated any
Construction Vehicle or Construction Equipment before 0700 hours and no later than

1900 hours on any Saturday and not at all on Sunday or statutory holidays;

Subsection 10. (1) and (2) does not apply to Necessary Municipal Work and Emergency
Work as defined by this By-law.



11. LOADING AND UNLOADING
(1) No person shall load or unload any transport truck, commercial Vehicle, or any other
Vehicle used to transport anything whatsoever, including but not limited to goods,
materials, fill, debris and waste, between 19:00 of one day and 07:00 of the next day, or
at any time on Sundays and Statutory Holidays, so as to make or cause Noises that
disturb, or tend to disturb the quiet, peace, rest, enjoyment, comfort or convenience of the

neighbourhood in a Residential Area.

(2) Subsection 11. (1) does not apply to waste removal operations undertaken by the City as

authorized by the Director of Enforcement or Director of Environmental Services.
12. MUFFLERS

No person shall discharge into the open air, on any Property other than a Highway, the
exhaust of any Motor Vehicle except through a muffler or other device, which effectively

prevents loud or explosive Noises.

13. MOTOR SPORTS
(1) No person shall operate or permit the operation of racing competitions between Motor
Vehicles on a Property other than a Highway within the City, whether or not an
admission fee is charged, unless:
(a) the competitions are held at a permanent facility;
(b) all Motor Vehicles are properly equipped with Effective Mufflers; and

(c) such competitions are not carried out between 2300 hours of one day and
1000 hours of the next day.

(2) Subsection (1) shall not apply to permanent go-kart operations on a Property other

than a Highway.

14. GO-KART ACTIVITIES

No person shall operate or permit the operation of go-kart activities on a Property other

than a Highway within the City, whether or not an admission fee is charged, unless,
(1)  the activities are held at a permanent go-kart facility;

(2) all go-karts are equipped with Effective Mufflers, and

(3)  such activities are not carried out between 2300 hours of one day and 0700 hours of

the next day.



15.

UNNECESSARY MOTOR VEHICLE NOISE

No person shall cause or permit unnecessary Motor Vehicle Noise such as the Sounding of

the horn, or revving of engine, or the squealing of tires of any Motor Vehicle on any Property

other than a Highway.

16.

(1)

(®)

SOUND REPRODUCTION OR AMPLIFICATION DEVICES

No person in a Residential Area shall operate or use or cause to be operated or used any
Sound Reproduction Device during any time of day so as to disturb the peace and

comfort of any person in any dwelling house, or other type of residence.

In addition to Subsection (1), Noise from a Sound Reproduction Device, when measured
in any dwelling house, apartment house, or any other type of residence in a Residential Area,
shall be compliant with the limits set in Schedule 3, NPC Publication-300 - Stationary and

Transportation Sources.

No person shall operate or use or cause to be operated or used any Sound Reproduction

Device on any Highway or other public place.

No person shall operate or use or cause to be operated or used any Sound
Reproduction Device originating from or in connection with the operation of any

commercial establishment at any time.
Subsections (1) and (3) do not apply to prevent:

(a) the use of Sound Reproduction Devices in the City's parks provided that the
user has a Permit from or the written permission of the City to do so and the
user otherwise complies with the provisions of this By-law, including the

Noise level maximum herein provided;

(b) the amplification of the Sound of the ringing of bells or the playing of chimes
in connection with, any church, chapel, meeting house or religious service,

or the City Hall between 0900 hours and 2100 hours of the same day;

(c) the use of musical instruments by street musicians on the Highway or other
public place, provided that it does not disturb the peace, enjoyment and

comfort or convenience of individuals or the public.



17.

18.

EXEMPTIONS

(1)

(®)

The provisions of this By-law shall not apply to the City or Regional Municipality of
York, the Province of Ontario, the Government of Canada or any of their agents when
the emission of Sound is in connection with work undertaken for the immediate health,

safety or welfare of the inhabitants of the City.

The provisions of this By-law shall not apply to preclude musicians or performers
providing outdoor entertainment involving Sound Reproduction Devices during Special

Events that have been granted a Special Events Permit by the City.

The provisions of this By-law shall not apply to agricultural operations and agricultural
processing activities in areas zoned for agricultural use, as per the Zoning By-law or its

successor by-law.

The provisions of this By-law shall not apply to snow removal activities conducted by

the City, Regional Municipality of York, or the Province of Ontario.

Nothing in this By-law shall prevent the clearing of snow from designated fire
routes.

EXEMPTED EMPLOYMENT AREAS

(1)

The Director of Enforcement is delegated the authority to include a location as an

Exempted Employment Area in Schedule 5, when such location:

(a) is a commercial or industrial location adjacent to a Class 4 Area that is
identified on Schedule 4 of this By-law; and

(b) has a Ministry-approved Environmental Compliance Approval in good
standing that lists the activities that may be performed at that location.

Exempted Employment Areas are permitted to perform activities listed in their

Ministry-approved Environmental Compliance Approval, including those activities

that do not meet the requirements listed in Schedule 2 of this By-law.

For activities not listed in an Environmental Compliance Approval, the other

provisions of this By-law continue to apply.

If, in the opinion of the Director of Enforcement, a location designated as an

Exempted Employment Area no longer meets the conditions of Section 18(1)(a) or

(b), the Director of Enforcement shall send a Notice to the Owner of the location

designated as an Exempted Employment Area advising of their opinion and the

basis for it.



(5)  An Owner in receipt of a Notice under Section 18(4) shall have 60 days from the
date of the Notice to respond to the Director of Enforcement and establish how the
location meets the conditions of Section 18(1)(a) and (b).

(6)  Failure by the Owner in receipt of a Notice under Section 18(4) to respond within 60
days of the date of the said Notice shall result in the subject location no longer
designated an Exempted Employment Area, effective immediately.

(7) If, upon the receipt and review of a response to a Notice under Section 18(4), the
Director of Enforcement is still of the opinion that the location no longer meets the
conditions of Section 18(1)(a) or (b), the Director of Enforcement shall bring the
matter before Council for a final determination.

(8)  With respect to a matter under Section 18(7), Council may:

(a) uphold the determination made by the Director of Enforcement;
(b) overturn the determination made by the Director of Enforcement; and/or
(c) establish conditions under which the location may continue to be designated

as an Exempted Employment Area.

19. DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO GRANT EXEMPTIONS

(1)  The Director of Enforcement is delegated the authority to grant an exemption for an

event subject to the following conditions:

(a) The event relates to live or recorded music or involves the use of a Sound
Amplifying System or Sound Reproduction Device operated in a reasonable

manner in the context of the Special Event;

(b) The event shall not create Noise to exceed 55 dBA when measured at the Point

of Reception;

(c) Any activity that is lawfully carried out pursuant to a Special Event Permit
issued by the City is subject to any conditions imposed on the Special Event
Permit. Where there is a conflict between a condition imposed on the Special
Event Permit and this By-law, the requirements of this By-law shall prevail;

(d) The breach of any conditions imposed by this Section shall nullify the Special

Event Permit;

(e) An Enforcement Officer may monitor the activity at the Special Event, the cost
of which will be borne by the Special Event Permit Holder at a rate of

remuneration established under the City of Vaughan Fees & Charges By-law.



20. EXEMPTION - CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT

(1)

The Director of Enforcement is delegated the authority to grant an exemption to
Subsection 7(1) for Construction Equipment utilized during prohibited hours subject

to the following conditions:

(a) the use of Construction Equipment shall not exceed the established Noise

levels of Schedule 3, NPC Publication-115, Construction Equipment;

(b) the duration of the exemption requested shall not exceed 90 days in length;

(c) the application for exemption complies with the provisions of s.19 (2).

An application for exemption from the provisions of the Noise by-law for Construction
Equipment shall be made in writing to the Director of Enforcement at least sixty (60)
days prior to the commencement of the use of the Construction Equipment for which the

exemption is sought and shall include the following:

(a) the name and address of the Applicant;

(b) the name and address of the business represented by the Applicant, if

applicable;

(c) the Source of the Sound or vibration in respect of which the exemption is

sought;
(d) the provision of this By-law from which the exemption is sought;

(e) the date and time of commencement of the Construction, for which

the exemption is sought;

(f) the time of conclusion for each day for the use of the Construction

Equipment for which the exemption is sought;

(g) the duration of the use of the Construction Equipment, for which the

exemption is sought;
(h) the location of the Construction for which the exemption is sought;

(i) rationale for granting an exemption;

(j) the name of the contact person or persons who will be supervising the use of the

Construction Equipment, and

(k) payment of the application fee as described in the City of Vaughan Fee Bylaw.



21.

22.

23.

The Director of Enforcement may require the Applicant to provide documentation
confirming that notification of the use of Construction Equipment has been given to the
affected parties including but not limited to community associations, business

improvement areas and adjacent residents and businesses.

Where the Director of Enforcement requires monitoring of Sound levels resulting from
the Construction, the monitoring shall be conducted at the Applicant's expense as

outlined in the City of Vaughan Fees & Charges By-law.

EXEMPTION - TEMPORARY MOTOR RACING COMPETITIONS

(1)

(2)

The Director of Enforcement is delegated the authority to grant an exemption for motor

racing competitions at temporary venues subject to the following conditions:
(a) the competition does not exceed three (3) days in length; and
(b) the event shall not create Noise to exceed 65 dBA at any Point of Reception.

An application for exemption from the provisions of the Noise By-law for motorracing
competitions at temporary venues shall be made in writing to the Director of Enforcement
at least sixty (60) days prior to the commencement of the temporary motor competition
for which the exemption is sought and shall include the application provisions as outlined
in Section 20 (2), and may include any other conditions as determined by the Director of

Enforcement.

The Director of Enforcement may require the Applicant to provide documentation
confirming that notification of the motor racing competition at a temporary venue has
been given to the affected parties including but not limited to community associations,

business improvement areas and adjacent residents and businesses.

Where the Director of Enforcement requires monitoring of Sound levels resulting from
the event or activity, the monitoring shall be conducted at the Applicant's expense as

outlined in the City’s Fee By-law.

ENFORCEMENT

This By-law shall be enforced by any Enforcement Officer or person duly authorized by the

City.

(1)

OFFENCE AND PENALTIES

Every person who contravenes any of the provisions of this By-law is guilty of an

offence.



(2)  Every person who is convicted of an offence under this By-law is liable to a fine as
provided for in the Provincial Offences Act, R.S.0. 1990, Chap. P.33

(3) When a person has been convicted of an offence under this by-law,
(a) the Ontario Court (Provincial Division) of the City of Vaughan, or

(b) any court of competent jurisdiction thereafter may, in addition to any other penalty
imposed on the person convicted, issue an order prohibiting the continuation or
repetition of the offence or the doing of any act or thing by the person convicted

directed toward the continuation or repetition of the offence.
24. INTERPRETATION
(1) It is declared that if any Section, Subsection or part or parts thereof be declared by
any Court of Law to be bad, illegal or ultra vires, such Section, Subsection or part or

parts shall be deemed to be severable and all parts hereof are declared to be

separate and independent and enacted as such.

(2)  Inthis by-law, a word interpreted in the singular number has a corresponding

meaning when used in the plural.
Schedules “17, “27, “3”, “4”, “5” and any Publications NPC annexed hereto are hereby

declared to form part of this By-law.

25. EFFECTIVE DATE

This By-law shall come into effect on the 11th day of April, 2018

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 11t day of April, 2018.

Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor

Todd Coles, Deputy City Clerk

Authorized by Item No. 22 of Report No.
14 of the Committee of the Whole
Adopted by Vaughan City Council on
April 11, 2018.



Schedule 1

General Prohibitions

Racing of any Motorized Conveyance other than in a racing event regulated by law.

The operation of a Motor Vehicle in such a way that the tires squeal.

The operation of any combustion engine shall not discharge into the open air, on any Property

other than a Highway, the exhaust of any Motor Vehicle except through a proper muffler or

legal device which effectively prevents loud or explosive Noises.

The operation of a Vehicle or a Vehicle with a trailer resulting in banging, clanking, squealing or

other like Sounds due to improperly secured load or equipment;

The operation of an engine or motor in, or on, any Motor Vehicle or item of attached auxiliary

equipment for a continuous period exceeding five minutes, while such Vehicle is stationary in a

Residential Area or,unless,

(@)

(b)

()

(d)

The Vehicle is in an enclosed structure constructed so as to effectively prevent

excessive Noise emission;or,

The original equipment manufacturer specifically recommends a longer idling period for
normal and efficient operation of the Motor Vehicle in which case such recommended

period shall not be exceeded;

Operation of such engine or motor is essential to a basic function of the Vehicle or
equipment, including but not limited to, operation of ready mixed concrete trucks, lift

platforms or refuse compactors and heat exchange systems; or,

Weather conditions justify the use of heating or refrigerating systems powered by the
motor or engine for the safety and welfare of the operator, passengers or animals, or

preservation of perishable cargo; or,

Prevailing low temperatures make longer idling periods necessary, immediately after

starting the motor or engine;or,

The idling is for the purpose of cleaning and flushing the radiator and associated
circulation system for seasonal change or antifreeze, cleaning of the fuel system,

carburetor or the like, when such work is performed other than for profit.



The operation of a Motor Vehicle horn or other warning device except where required or

authorized by law in accordance with good safety practices.

The operation of any item of Construction Equipment shall not discharge into the open air, on
any Property other than a Highway the exhaust except through a proper muffler or legal device,

which effectively prevents loud or explosive Noises.



Schedule 2

Time and Place Prohibited Periods

When it is When it is
No. | Activity prohibited in the prohibited in a
Quiet Zone Residential
The operation of any auditory signaling
device, including but not limited to the
ringing of bells or gongs and the blowing of 19:00 hrs. of one
1 horns or sirens or whistles, or the at any time day to 07:00 hrs.
production, reproduction or amplification of next day (09:00 hrs.
any similar Sounds by-law; or unless on Sundays)
required in accordance with good safety
practices.
The operation of any electronic device or
group of connected electronic devices 23:00 hrs. of one
2 incorporating one or more loudspeakers or at any time day to 07:00 hrs.
other electro mechanical transducers, and next day (09:00 hrs.
intended for the production, reproduction or on Sundays)
amplification of Sound.
Loading, unloading, delivering, packing, . 19:00 hrs. of one
unpacking, or otherwise handling any ;g'ogjrg;_'o(g ﬁ?se day to 07:00 hrs.
3 containers, produce, materials, or refuse y a.An next day and all day
next day (09:00
whatsoever, unless necessary for the h Sundays and
; ; : rs. on Sundays) :
maintenance of essential services. Statutory Holidays
17:00 hrs. of one 19:00 hrs. of one
: . day to 07:00 hrs. day to 07:00 hrs.
4 1E'he_operat|9n of any (;onst_rucﬂon . next day and all | nextday and all day
guipment in connection with Construction. d
ay Sundays and Sundays and
Statutory Holidays Statutory Holidays
23:00 hrs. of one
5 The detonation of fireworks or explosive at any time day to 07:00 hrs.
devices next day (09:00 hrs.
on Sundays)
The operation of a combustion engine which
is, or is used in, or 19:00 hrs. of one
6 is intended for use in, a toy or a model or at any time day to 07:00 hrs.
replica of a larger device, which model or next day (09:00 hrs.
replica has no function other than on Sundays)
amusement and which is not a
Convevance
The operation of any powered rail car
including but not limited to refrigeration cars, 23:00 hrs. of one
7 locomotives or self-propelled passenger . day to 07:00 hrs.
at any time

cars, while stationary on Property not owned
or controlled by a railway governed by The
Canada Railway Act.

next day (09:00 hrs.
on Sundays)




When it is When it is
No. | Activity prohibited in the prohibited in a
Quiet Zone Residential
The operation of any Motorized Conveyance
other than on a Highway or other place 19:00 hrs. of one
8 intended for its operation, in which at anv time day to 07:00 hrs.
"Motorized Conveyance" includes, but is not y next day (09:00 hrs.
limited to snowmobiles, mopeds, go-carts, on Sundays)
track bikes and trail bikes.
The venting, release or pressure relief of air, 23:00 hrs. of one
steam or other gaseous material, product or : ;
X . day to 07:00 hrs.
9 compound from any autoclave, boiler, at any time }
. . next day (09:00 hrs.
pressure vessel, pipe, valve, machine,
devi on Sundays)
evice or system.
Persistent barking, calling or whining or
10 | other similar persistent Noise making by any at any time at any time
domestic pet.
The operation of anv powered or non- 17:00 hrs. of one 21:00 hrs. of one
11 power?—:-d tool for dor):wgstic purposes other day to 07:00 hrs. day to 0700 hrs.
next day (09:00 next day (09:00 hrs.
than snow removal.
hrs. on Sundays) on Sundays)
17:00 hrs. of one 19:00 hrs. of one
12 The operation of solid waste bulk lifts or day to 07:00 hrs. day to 07:00 hrs.
Refuse Compacting Equipment. next day (09:00 next day (09:00 hrs.
hrs. on Sundays) on Sundays)
17:00 hrs. of one 22:00 hrs. of one
13 The operation of commercial car wash with day to 07:00 hrs. day to 07:00 hrs.
air-drying equipment. next day (09:00 next day (09:00 hrs.
hrs. on Sundays) on Sundays)
14 Tr_le operation of_ a power assisted hang at any time at any time
glider or Para foil.
15 Theloperatlon of any item of snow making at any time at any time
equipment.
16 The operat[on of a Sound emitting pest at any time at any time
control device.
17 | The discharge of firearms. at any time at any time




Schedule 3

Index of NPC Publications

NPC Publication-101 Technical Definitions Publication
NPC Publication-102 Instrumentation
NPC Publication-103 Procedures
NPC Publication-104 Sound Level Adjustments
NPC Publication-115 Construction Equipment
NPC Publication-117 Domestic Outdoor PowerTools
NPC Publication-118 Motorized Conveyances
NPC Publication-119 Blasting
NPC Publication-206 Road Traffic

NPC Publication-300 Stationary and TransportationSources



Schedule 4

City of Vaughan Class 4 Designated Areas

Tesmar Holdings Inc., part of Lot 15, Concession 4, being Parts 1 to 9 Incl. on Plan 65R32119,
City of Vaughan, Regional Municipality of York.



Schedule 5

City of Vaughan Exempted Employment Areas

805062 Ontario Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of Granite Real Estate Investment Trust and
Granite REIT Inc., and its lessee, Magna International Inc., part of Lot 15, Concession 4, being
Parts 1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 on 65R-34051, City of Vaughan, Regional Municipality of York.
Municipally known as 401 Caldari Road, Vaughan, ON L4K 5P1.
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3.12

313

314

Zone with the exception of the minimum yard requirements and maximum lot

coverage requirements which shall be those required in Schedule "A* for an RR Zone.
For the purpose of this section, lols on the following registered plans shall be
considered to be lots as defined in Section 2.0. M-681, 3541, 4005, 5300, 5582,
5690, 5624, 5757 and 6022,

For the purposes of this section the four (4) lots shown on Schedule “A™ in Registered
Instrument No. 43648 Vaughan shall be considered as being held under separate
ownership.

SPECIAL USES PERMITTED

The following uses are permitted in all Zones:;

a) Temporary camps used in the construction of public works but only for so long as itis
necessary for such works as may be constructed adjacent to the camp and only until
such time as the work is completed or abandoned. Such camps shall not be used for
human habitation unless and until a Cenlificate of Occupancy is obtained from the
City.

b) A tool shed, scaffold or other building or structure incidental to construction on the
premises where such construction is situate and anly for so long as it is necessary for
the work in progress and until the work is completed or abandoned.

c) “Abandoned” In this seclion means the failure to proceed expeditiously with the
construction of a work.

MINIMUM LANDSCAPED AREA

Unless otherwise provided in this By-law, a minimum of ten percent (10%) of the area of every lot
on which a building or structure is erecled shall be used for no other purpose than landscaping.

Where an institlutional Use abuts the boundary of lands zoned Open Space or Residential, a strip
of land not lass than 2.4 metres in width, contained wholly on the ot on which the Institutional
Use is located and abutting the boundary of the Open Space or Residential Zone, shall be used
for no other purpose than landscaping. Such landscaped area shall not be included in the
computing of the minimum landscaping requirements as set out above,

in addition, a strip of land not less than 6.0 metres in width shall be provided along a lot line which
abuts a street line, and shall be used for no other purpose than landscaping. This shall not
prevent the provision of access driveways across the said strip.

PERMITTED YARD ENCROACHMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS

Every part of any required yard or required open space shall be open and uncbstructed by any
structure from the ground to the sky. excapt for the following:

a) Sills, air conditioners other than central air conditioning units, belt courses, cornices,
eaves, gutlers, canopies, chimney pilaslers and windows, provided however, that the
same shall not project more than 0.5 melres into a required yard;

b) Exterior stairways shall be permitted in the rear yard only except that an exterior
stairway not exceeding ona-half storey in height shall be permitted in any yard;

c) Subject to Paragraph (b), exteror stairways, porches and balconies which are
uncovered, unexcavated and unenclosed and a bay window or similar projection
which is not constructed on footings may extend into a required interior side yard o a
maximur distance of 0.3 melres and may extend into a required front, exterior side or
rear yard to a maximum of 1.8 metres;

d) DELETED AS PER BY-LAW 050-2017

e) Notwithstanding the yard requirements in this By-law and save as otherwise provided,
the following shall be permitted in any required yard and shall not be included in
computing lot coverage:

- wheelchair ramp

- drop awning

- fence

- retaining wall

- sign (in accordance with City of Vaughan Sign By-law)

f) Notwithstanding the yard requirements of this By-law, unless otherwise specifically
provided, where open storage is permitted it shall only be located in a side and/or rear

yard provided that no part thereof shall be nearer to a side or rear lot line than 1.5
metres or to a sireet line than 4.5 metres;
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3.15

3.16

317

318

3.19

g) A satellite dish shall be permitied oniy in the rear yard, provided such dishes are set
back from the rear and side lot lines a minimum of 1.5 metres or the equivalent of the
minimum side yard, whichever is greater. The maximum height of any such salellite
dish shall be 4.5 metres measured frem grade level to the highest point of the
structure;

In Residential Zone only, where a satellite dish has a diameter less than 0.9 meires,
the satellite dish shail be attached to the main building, and shall be no higher than
the highest point of the roof.

h) Notwithstanding the vyard requirements of this By-law, the following shall be
permitted in any required side yard or rear yard of residantial lots:

nd-

i}  Central Air Conditioner and/or Heat Pump Units shall be permitied in the interior
side yard with a minimum setback of 0.6 metres,

fiy Central Air Conditioner and/or Heat Pump Units are permitted to encroach a
maximum of 1.5 metres into the required rear yard, and exterior side yard,
provided that the encroachment only occurs on yards having flankage on local

roads.
External Wall ~ Mounted

i)  Central Air Canditioner Units shall be permitted in the interior side yard having a
minimum setback of 0.3 metres.

i)  Central Air Conditioner Units are permitted to encroach a maxim um of 1.5 metres
into the required rear yard, and exterior side yard, provided that the
encroachment only occurs on yards having flankage on local roads.,

i} Notwithstanding Paragraphs (a), (b) and {c), no encroachment permitted in an interior
side yard shall be closer than 1,2 metres to a line excepl eaves, gutters, external central
afr conditioner and/cr heat pump units

OUTSIDE FLOODLIGHTING

Any outdoor floodlighting associated with the use of any lot in any Zone shall be directed inward
and downward or in such a manner as to not directly Hluminate any part of any adjacent lot,

ACCESSORY USES, BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

a) Where this By-law provides that land may be used or a building or structure may be
eracted or used for a purpose, unless otherwise stated, that purpose shall inciude any
building, structure or use accessory thereto.

b) Unless otherwise stated in this By-law, any accessory building or structure shall be
subject to the same minimum yard and setback requirements for the main building or
use, provided thal no accessery building or struclure, other than a garage or carport,
shall be erected closer to the front lot line than the main use or building on the same
lot.

c) No accessory building or structure shall be constructed on any lot prior to the time of
construction of the main building to which it is accessory.

PORTIONS OF BUILDINGS BELOW GRADE

The minimum setback from the front lot line and ihe exterior lot line to the nearest part of a
building below finished grade shall be 1.8 metres, except where the minimum yard for a Zone is
less than 1.8 metres in which case the minimum setback shalt be the same as such minimum
yard{s). The minimum setback from the interior side lot line and the rear lot line to the nearest
part of a building below finished grade shall ba Om.

Y: EXC T IN UNSUITA ¥

If part of a lot is:

a) usually covered by water or marsh: or

b) is beyand the rim of a ¢liff or embankment having a slope of 30 degrees or more from

the horizontal, or beyond the toe of such slope;

then any required yard shall be measured from the nearest part of any building or structure to the
nearast part of such part of the lot.

PITS AND QUARRIES
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9)

h)

)

k)

average finished ground level to the highest point of the said building or structure
shallbe 4.5 metres. The nearest part of the roof shall not be more than three (3)
metres above finished grade;

c) Any accessory building or structure shall be located in the rear yard and subject
to the required setbacks of the main dwelling unit on the lot, provided that a
garage or carport may be erected in a side yard or front yard, in compliance with
the provisions of Schadules "A", "A1", and “A3";

d) Noaccessory building or structure shall be used for human habitation:

e) Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraphs (a), (b}, (c), and (d) above, the
following provisions apply to a detached building used as a garden or storage
shed only, and which is accessory o the residential use:

Maximum Floor Area of a Garden or

Lot Frontage Storage Shed
Less than 9.0m 6 sqm
9.0-17.99m 8 sq.m
18 m and greater 10sq.m

Where the maximum floor area of a garden or storage shed do not exceed the
maximum provided in Paragraph {e) above, the following additional standards shali
apply:

i) the garden or storage shed shall be located in the rear yard;
i} the minimum rear and interior side yard shall be 0.6 metres;

iif} the minimum exterior side yard required shall be equal to that required for
the main use on the same lot;

iv) the maximum height of the garden or storage shed shall not exceed 2.5
metres from finished grade to the highest paint of the structure; and,

v) notwithstanding (i) and (i} above, eves, gutters and other similar
projections appurtenant to the garden or storage shed shall not encroach
more than 0.3 metres into the required yard.

Where the maximum floor area of a garden or storage shed exceeds the maximum
stated in Paragraph {e) above, the structure shall be deemed to be an accessory
structure and subject to the provisions in Paragraph (a), (b), (c). and (d).

In computing lot coverage, a garden or storage shed shall not be included
provided that it is:

i} constructed i accordance with the maximum floor area requirements set aut
in Subsection 4.1.1 (e); and,

i) erected in the rear yard; and,
iii) used only as a garden or storage shed.

A private swimming pool shall be constructed only in the rear yard and
notwithstanding Subsection 3.16, not nearer to any rear or interior side lot line than
1.5 metres or to any exterior side lot line than the required selback of the main
dwelling unit on the lot, notwithstanding any permitted exterior side yard
reductions;

Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph (b) abave, the maximum height of any
retaining wall consiructed on a property line between two (2) residential lots shalf be
one (1) metre. Height shall be measured from the finished ground level 1o the
highest point of the wali. A retaining wall which exceeds one (1) metre in height
must be set back from the nearest property line a distance equal to its height. If the
height of the wall on one side is different than the height on the other side, for the
purposes of this paragraph the height of the wall shall be the greater of the two; and,

Any architectural or design element, used in the hard landscaping of any yard,
which is greater than 1.8 m in height shall be set back from the property line a
distance equal to the height of said architectural or design element. Such
elements shall not be considered to be structures for the purposes of calculating any
minimum yard requirements.

Minimum Soft Landscaped Area
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ZONE REQUIREMENT TABLE
SCHEDULE 'A1' TO BY-LAW 1-88

MINIMUM  YARD
ZONE |PERMITTED USE CATEGORY
MERNUM FRONT REAR MNMAL | MMM (PARKING
} 1, TAGE | {minimuma e pe o BUMIING  |sPaces
gl DEPTH | KEKGHT  [PER uNIT
12 Yise
(m) ‘“lf“h!cs: my (m) im imr (m) {m)
RUVI/RUV1I{WS) RESIDENTIAL URBAN VILLAGE ZONE CNE (Single Detaehed Dwellmg)
RUVH ON A_LOT NOT ACCESSED BY A LANE 18 | 540 757 125] 3¢ [ a0 [ 11 [a
ON A LOT ACCESSED BY A LANE OR A DRIVEWAY | 430 5 "
RV | \TH A DETACHED GARAGE N THE REAR YARD 15 | 450 | 3d 127130 (301 (2
RUV1 (WS)| ON A WIDE AND SHALLOW LOT 18 | 423 |30 ] 89| 1205] 5" 238/ 95 |3
RVZ2IRV2(WS)  RESIDENTIAL URBAN VILLAGE ZONE TWO {Single Detached Dwelling)
RV2 ON A LOT NOT ACCESSED BY A LANE 15 [450 [3.0.]75 | 12 [24. [ 30 [ 11 |3
ON A LOT ACCESSED 8Y A LANE OR A ORIVEWAY 1 9 S we 9516
RY2. | WITH A DETACHED GARACE N THE REAR YARD 12 | 360 |34 |B°| 12 |24 | 30 2
RV2(WS] | ON A WIDE AND SKALLOW LOT 15 | 352 (30" 69| 1215] 24™"| 235/ 95 |3
RV3/RV3(WS)  RESIDENTIAL URBAN VILLAGE ZONE THREE (Single Detached Dwelling}
RV3 ON A LOT NOT ACCESSED BY A LANE 12 [ 360 |3.0.|75 12 | 24" | 30 | 9518] 3T
RV3 ON A LOT ACCESSED BY A LANE 9 [270 [30 |13 | 12 | 24 | 30 [9516]2
ON A LOT ACCESSED BY A DRVEWAY J 1] 439 50 e 16
Rv3 WTH A DETACKED GARAGE IN THE REAR YARD 975| 292 |34 12724 (30 )95 |2
RVI(WS] | ON A WIDE AND SHALLOW LOT 135 317 | 1189 68 | 1215] vesso| 235/ g5 | 3N
RV4/RV4(WS)  RESIDENTIAL URBAN VILLAGE ZONE FOUR (Single and Semi-Detached )weliing
N 1
3 3 b
RV4 ON A LOT NOT ACCESSED BY A LANE 97575| 2e22s [34°°| 75° | T INW | 30 [ 9518 24/
RV4 ON A LOT ACCESSED BY A LANE 7855 | 25185 | 3.0 | 13° | 1223] 24. | 30 | 9516 W%
ON A LOT ACCESSED BY A DRIEWAY 8l o9 ; 5
R4 WIH A DETACHED GARAGE IN THE REAR YARD swel muwr 130 | 18| 12 0 |95 |2
RVA(WS) | ON A WIOE AND SHALLOW LOT 184 | 207 [30°] 89| T0=[ 2477 238 85 | :I'
RVM1/RVM1{WS) RESIDENTIAL URBAN VILLAGE MULTIPLE DWELLING ZONE ONE
RVMI(A) | Street Townhouse |
RVM1(A) | ON A LOT NOT ACCESSED BY A LANE sunr | gou | 34° 7.59 1981 vt ,...o 30 [ 11 |2
RVM1(A) | ON A LOT ACCESSED BY A LANE seunt| wemanr [ 3019 [ 137 [4 0™ ™ 547 [ 30 | 11 | OF
RVM1{A} | ON A LOT ACCESSED BY A LANE 4SUNT| BSUNT( 30" [ 197 || sedww am | 32 | 11 | 2
RVM1(WS-A)| ON A WIDE AND SHALLOW LOT 7 w (309 88| . 4. [ 23595 |2
RVMI(B) | Single Detached Dweling A
RourGr | (™
RVM1(B) | ON A LOT NOT ACCESSED BY A LANE agrs'] 270 [083] 757 127 [ 2eei 30 [ g5 [ oM
RVM1(B) | ON A LOT ACCESSED BY A LANE rs99s] 225 [30° | BY [127 | 24w | 30 [95%| 2
RVM1(B) | ON A LOT ACCESSED BY A DRIVEWAY osmrs| 285 |SUIBI[137|12° [ z¢a| 39 [ 95" 2
WITH A DETACHED GARAGE IN THE REAR YARD
RVMI(WSB | ON A WIDE AND SHALLOW (OT 1ond| 251 [SVIZY[ 69 [12° | sovae| 235 95 | o7
RVM1(B) | Semi-Detached Owelling W | Meam
ROUGE [C}
RVM1(B) | ON A LOT NOT ACCESSED 8Y A LANE B134| 1gp [30189) 75% |12 | mnaae| 30 | 95 2
RVM1(B) | ON A LOT ACCESSED BY A LANE 5,5,9“ 165 (307 | 187 [1.27 | 24ue| 30 [ 95" oF
RVM1(WS-B)| ON A WDE AND SHALLOW LOT 197 |J0B3) €9 (12, | 243W| 235 95 | 2
RVM2 RESIDENTIAL URBAN VILLAGE MULTIPLE DWELLING ZONE TWO
(Block Townhouse, Apartment, Multiple Dwelling)
urlawu
RONTAGE
{m
B B
RVM2 30 230 30189 45“ 1_"’-0'0 141808 e 11 2
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POOL: N74°23'45"E 126 M

EQUIPMENT * L 3
LOCATION | 2.44m |, TING 1.55M WODD FENCE 3 i 1
ON CONCRETE 0.34m TO BE EXTENDED TO 2.34M LOT 180 1 e
PAD ‘* 1.24m POSED PRIVACY SCREEN 2.31M H REGISTERED PLAN 65M-3417 - PIN 03328 - 1311 g ..w 27y
% 207m 2.07m % ‘W i i
e R S e o SITE DEVELOPMENT oues Y
0.63m | |
B ity - - : .,_ NNB: ZONING RO3 5 1
i \h B - " N wn
0.31m THatm M.m_ﬁxwhw,r. —m - LOT AREA w2 SQFT \ m
ﬁ_h”_.. = : E & WEEPER TOTAL LOT AREA 38430 m2 413081 SOFT * /
427m k A .
- % PrORED) U 6.71m10-80m L P HOUSE AREA 2 SOFT M R
w BBQ, PIZZA OVEN “ s SR FOOTPAINT HOUSE ‘00m2 608,84 ST «f ety e
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September 1, 2021
Dear City of Vaughan - Committee of Adjustment:

As mfaml?er of the community impacted by the Minor Variance
A.ppllcanon A168/21, this letter is to €xpress my personal
disapproval of this application.

We live in a community where homes are close to one another
and it is not fair to the community that certain homeowners, and
their contractors, choose to not comply with the laws, rules,
regulations and policies created by the City of Vaughan and the
Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks.
To make things worse, we are not talking about
structures/equipment that are not yet in place. Everything has
been built and running for months — in clear breach of the rules,
regulations, and bylaws. .
These rules, regulations, and bylaws exist for a reason — to keep
communities safe and to ensure that the rights of individuals are
protected. Simply put, these rules, regulations, and bylaws
should apply equally to everyone.
Homes should be one’s space, where families get to enjoy life
and comfort. Should the City of Vaughan approve this
application, they would remove this from the community
members and set a negative rule-flouting precedent for others.
u.
Ighafr?: / 1D 4 Chrrsbing Aveste .

Address 27 Sphnsusoxs . CfRS.

Phone number



September 7, 2021

TO: City of Vaughan — Committee of Adjustment:

As member of the community impacted by the Minor Variance Application A168/21, this
letter is to express my personal disapproval of this application.

Compliance with the laws, rules, regulations and policies created by the City of Vaughan

and the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks ensures a safe and healthy
environment for the community.

While sometimes minor deviations may be approved prior to implementation, after
public consultation and in agreement with the neighbars, this is obviously not the case,

The deviation does not appear to be minor. The application is after the fact. The rules
and by-laws were completely ignored.

Should the City of Vaughan approve this application, they would remove this from the
community members apd set a negative rule-flouting precedent for others.

Thank you.

28 Wheatfield Dr, L4H 2K7
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. Objection to Minor Variance Application A168/21 Signatures

|
t\ddress Name
|

| ]
| 1 Email
3 Signature | Phone [
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Objection to Minor Variance Application A168/21 Signatures
[’ | | T T
| Address \ Name | Signature i Phone | ]
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Staff Report A168/21 Page 9
Schedule C: Agency Comments

Please note that the correspondence listed in Schedule C is not comprehensive. Comments received after the
preparation of this staff report will be provided as an addendum.-

Alectra (Formerly PowerStream) — No concerns or objections
Region of York — No concerns or objections
MTO - Located outside of MTO permit control area
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To: Christine Vigneault, Committee of Adjustment Secretary Treasurer
From: Nancy Tuckett, Director of Development Planning
Date: December 08, 2021
Name of Owner: Guiseppe & Anna Maria Allevato and Sabrina Berardinucci
Location: 40 Johnswood Crescent
File No.(s): A168/21 — Revised

Proposed Variance(s):

1. To permit a minimum setback of 0.62 m for the proposed privacy screens to the
rear lot line.

2. To permit a minimum setback of 0.2 m for the proposed privacy screen to the
side lot line.

3. To permit a minimum rear yard setback of 0.34 m for the proposed accessory
structure (Cabana).

4. To permit a minimum side yard setback of 0.41 m for the proposed accessory
structure (Cabana).

By-Law Requirement(s):
1. A minimum setback of 2.31 m is required for the architectural element to the rear
lot line. (4.1.1.K)
2. A minimum setback of 2.31 m is required for the architectural element to the rear
lot line. (4.1.1.K)
3. A minimum rear yard setback of 7.5 m is required. (Schedule A1)
4. A minimum side yard setback of 1.2 m is required. (Schedule A1)

Official Plan:
City of Vaughan Official Plan 2010 (‘VOP 2010’): “Low-Rise Residential”

Comments:
The Owner is requesting permission to maintain an existing cabana, privacy screens,
and pool equipment in the rear yard with the above-noted variances.

Development Planning and Development Engineering staff conducted a site visit of the
subject property on August 11, 2021.

This application was heard at the September 09, 2021 Committee of Adjustment Hearing
and was adjourned to permit the Owner time to address concerns from the adjacent
neighbours. The Owner has since revised the application to enclose the existing pool
equipment to address concerns with noise. This has resulted in the removal of one
variance which identified relief required for the rear yard encroachment of the pool
equipment, and the revision of Variance 3, which previously identified a 1.24 m rear yard
setback to the cabana and is now setback 0.34 m as a result of the proposed enclosure.

The reduction in rear yard setback of 0.34 m to the cabana is considered minor. The
0.34 m is measured to the proposed pool equipment enclosure, which at a height of 1.4
m, is below the existing height of the rear yard fence and is not visible from the adjacent
properties. The main structure of the cabana maintains the 1.24 m rear yard and 0.41 m
interior side yard setbacks that were previously identified. With the maximum height of
the cabana at 3.01 m, which is below the maximum height of 4.5 m for accessory
structures, and the structure being visually screened by the existing privacy fence, the
visual impact on neighbouring properties is mitigated. With regards to drainage, the
Development Engineering (‘DE’) Department does not object to the location of the
cabana, subject to the Owner demonstrating appropriate Low-Impact Development
(‘LID’) measures to the satisfaction of DE to mitigate the impacts of additional storm
runoff. Thus, the Development Planning Department does not object to Variances 3 and
4.

The rear yard contains three privacy screens, two of which have setbacks to the rear
yard at 0.62 m, and the other with an interior side yard setback of 0.20 m. The privacy
screens resemble fencing, will provide for additional privacy, and are only 0.31 m higher
than the maximum height permitted for a rear yard fence. The visual impact on

Development Planning Department | City of Vaughan | 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive | Vaughan, ON L6A 1T1
T: 905.832.8585 | F: 905.832.6080 | www.vaughan.ca | Page 1
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neighbouring properties is minimal and the reduced setbacks are considered minor in
nature.

Accordingly, the Development Planning Department is of the opinion that the proposal is
minor in nature, maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning
By-law, and is desirable for the appropriate development of the land.

Recommendation:
The Development Planning Department recommends approval of the application.

Conditions of Approval:

If the Committee finds merit in the application, the following conditions of approval are
recommended:

None

Comments Prepared by:
Michael Torres, Planner |
Chris Cosentino, Senior Planner

Development Planning Department | City of Vaughan | 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive | Vaughan, ON L6A 1T1
T: 905.832.8585 | F: 905.832.6080 | www.vaughan.ca | Page 2
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Date:

Attention:

RE:

File No.:

Related Files:

Applicant

Location

alectra

utilities

Discover the possibilities

August 19" | 2021

Christine Vigneault

Request for Comments

A168-21

Giuseppe Allevato, Anna Maria Allevato, Sabrina Berardinucci

40 Johnswood Crescent



alectra
utilities

Discover the possibilities

COMMENTS:
D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or objections to its approval.
We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections to its approval, subject to the
following comments (attached below).
D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have the following concerns (attached below).

Alectra Utilities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This
review, however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe.
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra’s cost for any relocation work.

References:

Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)

Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)

PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached

Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact either of the following:

Mr. Stephen Cranley, C.E.T Mr. Tony D’Onofrio

Supervisor, Distribution Design, ICI & Layouts (North) Supervisor, Subdivisions (Alectra East)
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297 Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 24419
E-mail: stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com Email: tony.donofrio@alectrautilities.com
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From: Mulrenin, Colin (MTO)

To: Christine Vigneault
Subject: [External] RE: Request for Comments: A168/21 (40 Johnswood Crescent, Woodbridge )
Date: Tuesday, August 17, 2021 12:32:49 PM

Good afternoon,

As the property at 40 Johnswood Crescent is outside of MTO PCA, MTO has no comments.

Colin Mulrenin (he/him) | Corridor Management Officer | York
Highway Corridor Management Section — Central Operations
159 Sir William Hearst Avenue | Ministry of Transportation

7th Floor, Building D | Downsview, Ontario | M3M 0B7
Phone: 437-533-9427
Colin.Mulrenin@ontario.ca
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Pravina Attwala

Subject: FW: A168/21 (40 JOHNSWOOD CRESCENT) REVISED NOVEMBER 22, 2021 - REQUEST FOR
COMMENTS

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: November-29-21 8:36 AM

To: Pravina Attwala <Pravina.Attwala@vaughan.ca>

Cc: Committee of Adjustment <CofA@vaughan.ca>

Subject: [External] RE: A168/21 (40 JOHNSWOOD CRESCENT) REVISED NOVEMBER 22, 2021 - REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

Good morning Pravina,
The Regional Municipality of York has completed its review of the revised submission and has no comment.

Gabniclle

Gabrielle Hurst mcip rpp | Community Planning and Development Services | The Regional Municipality of York| 1-877
464 9675 ext 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@york.ca |www.york.ca
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